ATLIS Geomatics Inc.
IGNACE REVELL BATHOLITH LiDAR
SURVEY
APM-REP-01332-0239 April 2019
Nuclear Waste Management Organization
22 St. Clair Avenue East, 4th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M4T 2S3

6 Building 11,344 0.0%
7 Low Point (noise) 0 0.0%
8 Model Key-point (mass point) 0 0.0%
9 Water 62,592,028 1.5%
TOTAL 4,112,052,508 100%
Table 13: LiDAR Classification Break-down
4.5 SURFACE MODELS. CONTOURS AND HILLSHADE
 SURFACE MODELS
ATLIS generated a bare-earth Digital Elevation Model (DEM) from the class 2 (Ground) LiDAR data and a
first-return Digital Surface Model (DSM) from the LiDAR points classified as first-return (excluding class 7)
using ArcGIS.  Elevations were computed on a 1m grid by interpolating from a Triangulated Irregular Network
(TIN) generated from the appropriate point cloud using the natural neighbor’s method.
FINAL REPORT
1674 - IGNACE REVELL BATHOLITH LIDAR SURVEY
Nuclear Waste Management Organization
www.atlisgeo.com Down to Earth Information 20
 CONTOURS
ATLIS generated contours for this project from the ground classified LiDAR data using GeoCue LP360.  The
contours were generated at an interval of 0.5m and indexed at 2.5m using the required engineering method,
no smoothing applied.  The American Society for Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing (ASPRS)
recommends a minimum contour interval of 3*RMSEz, 0.084m in the case of this project.  The contours
generated for this project meet the contour interval recommendations of the ASPRS.
 HILLSHADE
ATLIS generated the hillshade models for this project in Blue Marble Geographic Global Mapper using the
classified LiDAR data, both bare-earth and first-return.  Both hillshade models were generated using a 0°
azimuth (north) and 60° altitude illumination parameters.  The models were exported as 1-band, 8-bit TIFF
rasters without compression.
4.6 ACCURACY
The National Standard for Spatial Data Accuracy (NSSDA) published by the Federal Geographic Data
Committee (FDGC) defines the vertical accuracy of a LiDAR dataset as:
𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸௭ =  ට൫𝑍ௗ௧, −  𝑍,൯
ଶ
/𝑛
The Vertical Accuracy for the LiDAR data of this project was determined to be 0.025m RMSEz and 0.049m at
the 95% confidence level, based on the eleven check points used.  The acceptance criteria for the vertical
accuracy of this project is 0.075m RMSEz and 0.150m at the 95% confidence level.
The National Standard for Spatial Data Accuracy (NSSDA) published by the Federal Geographic Data
Committee (FDGC) defines the horizontal accuracy of a LiDAR dataset as:
𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸 =  ට ቀ൫𝑥ௗ௧, −  𝑥,൯
ଶ
+  ൫𝑦ௗ௧, −  𝑦,൯
ଶ
ቁ /𝑛
None of the check points surveyed by ATLIS for this project are conducive to this accuracy specification.
The Leica Brochure for the ALS70 states that the estimated horizontal accuracy at nadir and at an above
ground height of 1550m is approximately 14cm RMSEr or 27cm at the 95% confidence level, as shown in
Figure 15.  The horizontal accuracy acceptance criteria for this project is 30cm.
FINAL REPORT
1674 - IGNACE REVELL BATHOLITH LIDAR SURVEY
Nuclear Waste Management Organization
www.atlisgeo.com Down to Earth Information 21
Figure 15: Manufacturer Estimated Accuracy of the ALS70
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION
NO. OF
POINTS RMSEZ
1 Bare-earth and low grass (plowed fields, lawns, and golf courses) 11 0.025m